Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

For a detailed explanation on how to use my pace numbers, read this PDF file on my site

http://howtopicklongshots.com/blog/horse_racing_pace_selections/000_pace_numbers_explained.pdf
(there is a link to the file on the main page of the blog)

If "0 0 0" is listed for pace numbers, data is unavailable. Same for "no data".
Turf Report: take note of first time starters with turf pedigree. Also take note of
horses with turf pedigree who are returning to grass after racing on dirt/synthetic.
Saratoga 8/3/2015

4F Pace

. Combined
. .
[ I
h 1

0 0 0 44 days 1 AFRICAN OIL (FR)

0 0 0 21_days 2 COCODIMAMA

0 0 0 85 days 3 MANDOLA

0 0 0 19 days 4 BALANCE THE BUDGET

0 0 0 19 days 5 ORCHESTRA LEADER

0 0 0 99 days 6 SELECTION SUNDAY

0 0 0  85.days 7 SYROS

R2___Di
100 2 2 24 days 3 PROVE IT ALL NIGHT

87 56 43 37_days 8 SAMUS

82 74 o7 37_days 7 UNDERTHEMOONLIGHT
71 67 38 31 days | 2 ENDURING TOUCH

71 32 3 73 days 1 GINGEE

63 94 57 25 days 6 NEJMA

52 82 34 25 days 5 CRYPTIC COMET

36 94 30 14 _days 4 LADY MARLENA

i
w
a

84 73 57 24 days 13 FIRESTAR

59 36 -5 24 days 10 NIGHT NIGHT KITTY

44 93 37 39 days 1A FLOWER KISSER

44 58 2 22 days 7 OUT OF NOWHERE
R4___Dit
102 56 58 142 days 7 FULL OF MINE

82 62 44 15 days 6 MY TOMMY BOY

77 63 41 21 days 5 DETTIFOSS

75 84 59 367 days 4 SCORECARD HARRY

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



62

R5
96
96
94
85
83
79
76
74
64
63

105
91
90
89
87
80
76
73
67
42

112
112
106
104
95
92
90
83
81
80
76
73
67
65
58
0

R8
119

97
Dirt
72
69
67
81

53
85
76
88
71

86

Turf
69
105
83
102
87
93
107
110
109
130

Turf
86
87

114
95

111
88
98

101
94

102

102

115

117

126

105

0

Dirt

74

60

68
65
62
66
36
64
51
62
35
48

74
96
74
91
74
74
83
83
76
72

98
99
120
99
106
80
88
84
75
82
79
88
84
90
63

93

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

37_days

35_days
24 _days
35 _days
44 _days
31_days
22 days
22 days
18 _days
25_days
22 days

37_days
21_days
21_days
72_days
140_days
149 days
45 _days
18 _days
23 _days
22 days

31_days
31_days
49 days
31_days
8 days
38 days
30 _days
24_days
24_days
24_days
275 days
38 _days
42 _days
28 days
42 days
31_days

29 days

1

-_—
OU'I

ONP~,POOWO-~N

—_—
SV~ 0o w

A~ N oo N

— —
NSO w

oG5 ™

3

EUROS TO DOLLARS
TIME FOR ANGIE
HENRY'S GAL
LIBERTY FUZE
GREEK LIFE

BELLA FACHI
DARLING BRIDEZILLA
COAST OF SANGRIA
DARNLEY BAY
UNDERHILL DRIVE
OCEAN BOULEVARD

5.5 Turf Sprint
FULL OF SUGAR
LADY KREESA
YOU LIE
HINDER
ELOQUENT TRIBUTE
LOST BUS
SCATCAPADE
ORIENT HARBOR
CLARA KELLY
GIANT'S JEWEL

8.5 Turf Route
HEAR THE FOOTSTEPS
TALK THERAPY
STORM
ICED OVER
BARREL OF LOVE
GOODTOLOOK
FORCE
BALDERDASH
STATUS OF FORCES
ANALYSIS
SANDYINTHESUN
RUNAWAY POSSE
CHANGEWILLDOYAGOOD
POINT ROLL
BLUEGRASS FLASH
POWERFUL INSTINCT

GREEN GRATTO

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



111
102
99
84
80

113
108
105
100
95
92
83
72
65

79
77
72
66
65
64
61
50
49

O O O O O o

100
125
113
126
110

Turf
38
68
68
88
96
75
86

102

123

Turf
42
47
31
53
83
38
41
55

113

O O O o oo

111
126
113
110
90

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

65_days
21_days
36_days
37_days
21_days

93 days
15_days
29 days
29 days
21_days
42 days
49 days
13 _days
18 days
21_days

41_days
93 days
267 _days
22 _days
21_days
32 _days
32 days
108_days
28 _days
38 _days
32 _days
24 _days
24 _days
24 _days
24_days
24_days

4

~ OO N =

—_
o

O©C oo~ -=20DNOO

O© 0T WN-~0 PN

13
14

INTEGRITY
ANCHOR DOWN
SCHIVARELLI
DEN'S LEGACY
RES JUDICATA

5.5 Turf Sprint
EKATI'S PHAETON
MANILLE
SUPER SAKS
MISS ELLA
LAKESIDE SUNSET
DREAMBOAT ANNIE
ANCIENT GODDESS (FR)
DARLING SKY
MY CARA MIA
LADY SHIPMAN

9 Turf Route
ACCELEBRATE
MAGGIES DANCE
LA DAMA DE HIERRO
TARAMISLEW
KITTY KAT
MILLPOINT CREEK
OAKLEY WAY
QUIET CONFIDENCE
SARATIAGO
JUSTENUFFDIOR
SUGAR MAGS
Q TBIRD
CONFESSA
ESKY
SHINE ON ERIN
JUSTENUFFLAUGHTER

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



Saratoga
8/3/2015

Turf Report

Race

#
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7

FTS

FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS

FTS
FTS

FTS
FTS

FTS
FTS
FTS

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS

Ranks top 88 Turf Sires of 2014

Return To Grass / First Grass Start (Lower Rankings = Better Sire)

TPs = Turf Sire
Turf Sire Dam Sire TPds = Turf Dam Sire
Ranking Ranking
e ot CELESTIAL SIGHTING
FLOWER KISSER

SOPHIA'S CHOICE

b sl RESCUE CAT

YOU LOOK NEIGH

:T;_\

GLISTENING

MISS KEW

OUT OF NOWHERE
SOMERSET SANDY

TN ALYSSA AND A LISA
NIGHT NIGHT KITTY
LAURIE'S VISION
SHE'S ALL READY
FIRESTAR
LOUISVILLE FIRST
FREQUENTLY
SURPRISE CAMEO
W ER L oo CLARAKELLY
TPs_# 33 FULL OF SUGAR
Pl DR GIANT'S JEWEL

©ONOOADWN 2 g aghRmooao ©oNOODWN

TPs_# 13 ELOQUENT TRIBUTE
LADY KREESA
SCATCAPADE
ORIENT HARBOR
YOU LIE
10 LOST BUS
1 TALK THERAPY
2 RUNAWAY POSSE
3 SANDYINTHESUN
4 POINT ROLL
Il TPs_# 26 STATUS OF FORCES
6 RIZERL ICED OVER
1@l TPs_# 56 BLUEGRASS FLASH
8 GOODTOLOOK
9

TPs_# 26 STORM
'l TPs_# 18 ANALYSIS

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



© O© O© © O© O© O© © © N NNNSN N

R N G I N
O O O O O o o ©

N N L W O QL G |
O O OO OO oo o

RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

11

12
13
14
15
16

©oO~NOOAWN =G

10
11
12
13
14
15

TPs_# 7

TPs_# 18
TPs_# 29

TPs_# 35

TPs_# 1
TPs_# 35

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

BALDERDASH

BARREL OF LOVE

HEAR THE FOOTSTEPS
POWERFUL INSTINCT
CHANGEWILLDOYAGOOD
FORCE

DREAMBOAT ANNIE
MISS ELLA

LAKESIDE SUNSET
ANCIENT GODDESS (FR)
MY CARA MIA

SUPER SAKS

EKATI'S PHAETON
DARLING SKY
LADY SHIPMAN
MANILLE
MAGGIES DANCE
SARATIAGO
TARAMISLEW
SUGAR MAGS
OAKLEY WAY

Q T BIRD

QUIET CONFIDENCE

JUSTENUFFDIOR
CONFESSA

ESKY

KITTY KAT
ACCELEBRATE

LA DAMA DE HIERRO
SHINE ON ERIN
JUSTENUFFLAUGHTER
MILLPOINT CREEK

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

There are three types of pace scenarios:

1) Fast to the %2 mile and then slow
2) Slow to the %2 mile and then fast
3) Evenly distributed pace throughout the race

My pace numbers are designed to reveal the different pace scenarios and help you spot potential winners you
might otherwise ignore.

4f Pace — This is a pace measurement for each horse based on the first 4 furlongs of the previous race.
Late Pace — This is a pace measurement for the remaining portion of the race after the 2 mile time.
Combined — This is a direct comparison of each horse against the others. The higher the number the better.

Class drop — the arrow indicates a significant class drop (minor class drops usually won't be noted).

Things to note:
The 4f Pace and the Late Pace can be compared against each other.
The Combined number can only be compared against combined numbers. Always respect horses with
the highest combined number even if their 4F Pace or the Late Pace numbers are low.

Horses with the highest pace numbers (either 4F Pace or Late Pace) should always be respected.
Example: In a 6 furlong dirt race, the fastest early pace horse has a 100 pace rating. Its

Late Pace number is only a 25, and its combined number is a 12. Its Late Pace and Combined numbers are
dismal compared to every other horse in the field. Should you ignore this horse? Never! This is one type of
horse that can win in wire-to-wire fashion at a big price.

Horses that are ranked highest for early pace should always be considered for the win slot.

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



	Sheet1

