For a detailed explanation on how to use my pace numbers, read this PDF file on my site http://howtopicklongshots.com/blog/horse_racing_pace_selections/000_pace_numbers_explained.pdf (there is a link to the file on the main page of the blog)

If "0 0 0" is listed for pace numbers, data is unavailable. Same for "no data".

Turf Report: take note of first time starters with turf pedigree. Also take note of horses with turf pedigree who are returning to grass after racing on dirt/synthetic.

8/3/2015 Saratoga 4F Pace Late Pace Combined Days since last start **↓ indicates class drop** Program # Race # 16.5 Dirt Route 1 R1 Dirt 0 0 1 AFRICAN OIL (FR) 0 44_days 2 COCODIMAMA 0 0 0 21_days 0 3 MANDOLA 0 0 85_days 0 4 BALANCE THE BUDGET 0 0 19_days 0 0 0 5 ORCHESTRA LEADER 19_days 0 0 0 6 SELECTION SUNDAY 99 days 0 0 0 7 SYROS 85_days **6 Dirt Sprint** 2 R2 Dirt 2 3 PROVE IT ALL NIGHT 100 2 24_days 43 8 SAMUS 87 56 37 days 7 **UNDERTHEMOONLIGHT** 82 74 57 37 days 38 2 ENDURING TOUCH 71 67 31_days 3 **GINGEE** 71 32 1 73_days 57 6 NEJMA 63 94 25 days 52 82 34 CRYPTIC COMET 25 days 36 94 30 LADY MARLENA 14_days 5.5 Turf Sprint R3 3 Turf 13 FIRESTAR 73 57 84 24_days 10 NIGHT NIGHT KITTY 59 36 -5 24_days 1A FLOWER KISSER 44 93 37 39_days 2 44 58 **OUT OF NOWHERE** 22_days 6 Dirt Sprint R4 4 Dirt 7 FULL OF MINE 102 56 58 142_days 6 MY TOMMY BOY 82 62 44 18_days 5 **DETTIFOSS** 77 63 41 21 days SCORECARD HARRY 75 84 59 367_days

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

62	97	60	37_days		1	EUROS TO DOLLARS
R5	Dirt			5		6 Dirt Sprint
96	72	68	35_days		5	TIME FOR ANGIE
96	69	65	24_days		10	HENRY'S GAL
94	67	62	35_days		7	LIBERTY FUZE
85	81	66	_		1	GREEK LIFE
83	53	36	_		9	BELLA FACHI
79	85	64	_		3	DARLING BRIDEZILLA
76	76	51	_		6	COAST OF SANGRIA
74	88	62	18_days		4	DARNLEY BAY
64	71	35	25_days		2	UNDERHILL DRIVE
63	86	48	22_days		8	OCEAN BOULEVARD
R6	Turf			6		5.5 Turf Sprint
105	69	74	37_days		3	FULL OF SUGAR
91	105	96	21_days		6	LADY KREESA
90	83	74	21_days		9	YOU LIE
89	102	91	72_days		1	HINDER
87	87	74	140_days		5	ELOQUENT TRIBUTE
80	93	74	149_days		10	LOST BUS
76	107	83	45_days		7	SCATCAPADE
73	110	83	18_days		8	ORIENT HARBOR
67	109	76	23_days		2	CLARA KELLY
42	130	72	22_days		4	GIANT'S JEWEL
R7	Turf			7		8.5 Turf Route
112	86	98	31_days		13	HEAR THE FOOTSTEPS
112	87	99	31_days		1	TALK THERAPY
106	114	120	49_days		9	STORM
104	95	99	31_days		6	ICED OVER
95	111	106	8_days	\downarrow	12	BARREL OF LOVE
92	88	80	38_days		8	GOODTOLOOK
90	98	88	30_days		16	FORCE
83	101	84	24_days		11	BALDERDASH
81	94	75	24_days		5	STATUS OF FORCES
80	102	82	24_days		10	ANALYSIS
76	102	79	275_days		3	SANDYINTHESUN
73	115	88	38_days		2	RUNAWAY POSSE
67	117	84	42_days		15	CHANGEWILLDOYAGOOD
65	126	90	28_days		4	POINT ROLL
58	105	63	42_days		7	BLUEGRASS FLASH
0	0	0	31_days		14	POWERFUL INSTINCT
R8	Dirt			8		7 Dirt Sprint
119	74	93	29_days		3	GREEN GRATTO

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

111 102 99 84 80	100 125 113 126 110	111 126 113 110 90	65_days 21_days 36_days 37_days 21_days		4 1 2 6 5	INTEGRITY ANCHOR DOWN SCHIVARELLI DEN'S LEGACY RES JUDICATA
R9	Turf			9		5.5 Turf Sprint
113	38	51	93_days		7	EKATI'S PHAETON
108	68	76	15_days		10	MANILLE
105	68	73	29_days		6	SUPER SAKS
100	88	87	29_days		2	MISS ELLA
95	96	92	21_days		3	LAKESIDE SUNSET
92	75	67	42_days		1	DREAMBOAT ANNIE
83	86	69	49_days		4	ANCIENT GODDESS (FR)
72	102	74	13_days		8	DARLING SKY
65	123	88	18_days		5	MY CARA MIA
0	0	0	21_days		_ 9	LADY SHIPMAN
R10	Turf			10		9 Turf Route
79	42	20	41_days			ACCELEBRATE
77	47	25	93_days		16	MAGGIES DANCE
72						
12	31	3	267_days			LA DAMA DE HIERRO
66	31 53	3 19	267_days 22_days	\downarrow	12 2	TARAMISLEW
				\downarrow	2	
66	53	19	22_days	\downarrow	2 10	TARAMISLEW
66 65	53 83	19 49	22_days 21_days	\	2 10	TARAMISLEW KITTY KAT
66 65 64	53 83 38	19 49 2	22_days 21_days 32_days	↓	2 10 15	TARAMISLEW KITTY KAT MILLPOINT CREEK
66 65 64 61	53 83 38 41	19 49 2 2	22_days 21_days 32_days 32_days	↓	2 10 15 4	TARAMISLEW KITTY KAT MILLPOINT CREEK OAKLEY WAY
66 65 64 61 50	53 83 38 41 55	19 49 2 2 6	22_days 21_days 32_days 32_days 108_days		2 10 15 4 6	TARAMISLEW KITTY KAT MILLPOINT CREEK OAKLEY WAY QUIET CONFIDENCE
66 65 64 61 50 49	53 83 38 41 55 113	19 49 2 2 6 61	22_days 21_days 32_days 32_days 108_days 28_days		2 10 15 4 6 1	TARAMISLEW KITTY KAT MILLPOINT CREEK OAKLEY WAY QUIET CONFIDENCE SARATIAGO
66 65 64 61 50 49	53 83 38 41 55 113	19 49 2 2 6 61 13	22_days 21_days 32_days 32_days 108_days 28_days 38_days		2 10 15 4 6 1 7	TARAMISLEW KITTY KAT MILLPOINT CREEK OAKLEY WAY QUIET CONFIDENCE SARATIAGO JUSTENUFFDIOR
66 65 64 61 50 49 37 0	53 83 38 41 55 113 76 0	19 49 2 2 6 61 13 0	22_days 21_days 32_days 32_days 108_days 28_days 38_days 32_days		2 10 15 4 6 1 7 3	TARAMISLEW KITTY KAT MILLPOINT CREEK OAKLEY WAY QUIET CONFIDENCE SARATIAGO JUSTENUFFDIOR SUGAR MAGS
66 65 64 61 50 49 37 0	53 83 38 41 55 113 76 0	19 49 2 2 6 61 13 0	22_days 21_days 32_days 32_days 108_days 28_days 38_days 32_days 24_days		2 10 15 4 6 1 7 3 5	TARAMISLEW KITTY KAT MILLPOINT CREEK OAKLEY WAY QUIET CONFIDENCE SARATIAGO JUSTENUFFDIOR SUGAR MAGS Q T BIRD
66 65 64 61 50 49 37 0	53 83 38 41 55 113 76 0	19 49 2 2 6 61 13 0 0	22_days 21_days 32_days 32_days 108_days 28_days 38_days 32_days 24_days 24_days		2 10 15 4 6 1 7 3 5	TARAMISLEW KITTY KAT MILLPOINT CREEK OAKLEY WAY QUIET CONFIDENCE SARATIAGO JUSTENUFFDIOR SUGAR MAGS Q T BIRD CONFESSA

Saratoga	ETC-E	rirst Time Star	tor			Ranks top 88 Turf Sires of 2014
8/3/2015		Return To Gr		First Grass S	(Lower Rankings = Better Sire)	
Turf Report				ram Number	TPs = Turf Sire	
•				Turf Sire	Dam Sire	TPds = Turf Dam Sire
Race #				Ranking	Ranking	
3	FTS		1		TPds_#_67	CELESTIAL SIGHTING
3		RTG/FGS	1A			FLOWER KISSER
3	FTS		2	_		SOPHIA'S CHOICE
	FTS		3		TPds_#_51	RESCUE CAT
	FTS		4			YOU LOOK NEIGH
	FTS		5	TPs_#_74		GLISTENING
	FTS	RTG/FGS	6 7			MISS KEW
3	FTS	RIG/FGS	8	TPs_#_16		OUT OF NOWHERE SOMERSET SANDY
	FTS		9	175_#_10	TPds_#_15	
3		RTG/FGS	10		11 us_#_15	NIGHT NIGHT KITTY
	FTS	KIG/FG3	11			LAURIE'S VISION
	FTS		12			SHE'S ALL READY
3		RTG/FGS	13			FIRESTAR
	FTS	1110/100	14			LOUISVILLE FIRST
	FTS		15			FREQUENTLY
	FTS		16			SURPRISE CAMEO
6			1	TPs_#_67	TPds_#_20	HINDER
6			2	TPs_#_11	TPds_#_55	CLARA KELLY
6		RTG/FGS	3	TPs_#_33		FULL OF SUGAR
6			4	TPs_#_2	TPds_#_83	GIANT'S JEWEL
6			5	TPs_#_13		ELOQUENT TRIBUTE
6			6			LADY KREESA
6			7	TPs_#_16		SCATCAPADE
6			8			ORIENT HARBOR
6			9	TPs_#_69		YOU LIE
6		RTG/FGS	10			LOST BUS
7			1	TPs_#_18		TALK THERAPY
7			2			RUNAWAY POSSE
7			3			SANDYINTHESUN
7			4	"		POINT ROLL
7			5	TPs_#_26		STATUS OF FORCES
7			6	TPs_#_74		ICED OVER
7		RTG/FGS	7	TPs_#_56		BLUEGRASS FLASH
7		RTG/FGS	8	TD		GOODTOLOOK
7			9	TPs_#_26		STORM
7			10	TPs_#_18		ANALYSIS

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

7		11			BALDERDASH
7		12	TPs #_77		BARREL OF LOVE
7		13		•	HEAR THE FOOTSTEPS
7		14			POWERFUL INSTINCT
7	RTG/FGS	15	TPs_#_7		CHANGEWILLDOYAGOOD
7	RTG/FGS	16			FORCE
9	RTG/FGS	1	TPs_#_18		DREAMBOAT ANNIE
9	RTG/FGS	2	TPs_#_29		MISS ELLA
9		3			LAKESIDE SUNSET
9		4			ANCIENT GODDESS (FR)
9		5			MY CARA MIA
9	RTG/FGS	6	TPs_#_23	TPds_#_55	SUPER SAKS
9	RTG/FGS	7			EKATI'S PHAETON
9		8	TPs_#_23		DARLING SKY
9		9			LADY SHIPMAN
9		10	TPs_#_35		MANILLE
10		16			MAGGIES DANCE
10		1			SARATIAGO
10	RTG/FGS	2			TARAMISLEW
10	RTG/FGS	3			SUGAR MAGS
10	RTG/FGS	4	TPs_#_31		OAKLEY WAY
10		5			Q T BIRD
10		6			QUIET CONFIDENCE
10	RTG/FGS	7		TPds_#_7	JUSTENUFFDIOR
10		8			CONFESSA
10		9		TPds_#_39	ESKY
10		10	TPs_#_1		KITTY KAT
10		11	TPs_#_35		ACCELEBRATE
10	RTG/FGS	12		TPds_#_77	LA DAMA DE HIERRO
10		13			SHINE ON ERIN
10		14			JUSTENUFFLAUGHTER
10	RTG/FGS	15		TPds_#_32	MILLPOINT CREEK

There are three types of pace scenarios:

- 1) Fast to the ½ mile and then slow
- 2) Slow to the ½ mile and then fast
- 3) Evenly distributed pace throughout the race

My pace numbers are designed to reveal the different pace scenarios and help you spot potential winners you might otherwise ignore.

4f Pace – This is a pace measurement for each horse based on the first 4 furlongs of the previous race.

Late Pace – This is a pace measurement for the remaining portion of the race after the ½ mile time.

Combined – This is a direct comparison of each horse against the others. The higher the number the better.

Class drop – the arrow indicates a significant class drop (minor class drops usually won't be noted).

Things to note:

The 4f Pace and the Late Pace can be compared against each other.

The Combined number can only be compared against combined numbers. Always respect horses with the highest combined number even if their 4F Pace or the Late Pace numbers are low.

Horses with the highest pace numbers (either 4F Pace or Late Pace) should always be respected.

Example: In a 6 furlong dirt race, the fastest early pace horse has a 100 pace rating. Its

Late Pace number is only a 25, and its combined number is a 12. Its Late Pace and Combined numbers are dismal compared to every other horse in the field. Should you ignore this horse? Never! This is one type of horse that can win in wire-to-wire fashion at a big price.

Horses that are ranked highest for early pace should always be considered for the win slot.